has contributed to low voters turnout and participation in elections in the North East(Field Survey, 20220. 

Methodology 

A mixed method design which combines quantitative and qualitative techniques was used to analyse the data.  600 

questionnaires were distributed out of which five hundred and forty-six (546) were returned. The population of 

the total registered voters from Adamawa, Gombe and Taraba State for the 2019 general elections. The choice of 

2019 registered voters was arrived at been the highest between 1999 – 2019 and to prevent duplication of figures.